

No. 23-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
EQUAL PROTECTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON
Counsel of Record
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
18 Maple Avenue 280
Barrington, RI 02806
(401) 246-4192
contact@legalinsurrection.com

Of Counsel:
JAMES R. NAULT

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

333727



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Petitioner Ames correctly argues that requiring a so-called “majority” plaintiff to show “background circumstances to support the suspicion that the defendant is that unusual employer who discriminates against the majority” is grossly improper, conflicts with Title VII’s text, and violates this Court’s binding precedent	7
II. Even if the D.C. Circuit correctly formulated the “background circumstances” rule in <i>Parker</i> in 1981, the world has changed, in that discrimination against majority citizens is no longer “unusual”; it is, in fact, ubiquitous	11
III. The “background circumstances” requirement rests on shaky legal footing, and fails as a guiding principle on that basis alone	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dep't of Youth Servs.</i> , 87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023).....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Briggs v. Porter</i> , 463 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15, 16
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	9
<i>Daye v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15, 16
<i>Hairsine v. James</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 301 (D.D.C. 2007)	8
<i>Hammer v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Iadimarco v. Runyon</i> , 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)	4, 8
<i>Katerinos v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 368 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	5, 10, 16
<i>Mills v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Murray v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985)	3, 14
<i>Notari v. Denver Water Dep't</i> , 971 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5, 7, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994)	4, 9
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)	4, 8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v.</i> <i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Brief for Petitioner Marlean A. Ames, No. 23-1039 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2024).....	4, 5
NYU “Permanently Discontinued” Discriminatory Whites-Only “Anti-Racist” Parent Program After Equal Protection Project Legal Challenge, available at https://legalinsurrection.com/2024/01/nyu-permanently-discontinued-discriminatory-whites-only-anti-racist-parent-program-after-equal-protection-project-legal-challenge/	2
